TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-83

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING TOWN EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND INSURANCE BENEFITS FOR 2024; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-133(b)(8) of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves Code of Ordinances, employee benefits and health related services are not subject to competitive procurement methods and may be procured and renewed through an expert in the field; and

WHEREAS, The Gehring Group ("Contractor") is a health and insurance benefits manager agency and has negotiated with various vendors on behalf of the Town to update the Town's employee benefits and health related services; and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined the Town's employee health and insurance benefits serve a public purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby adopted as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida hereby approves the employee insurance benefits effective January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024, with pricing as provided in Exhibit "A", attached hereto, and incorporated herein.

G 4. 3	TD1 .	D 1	1 11 , 1	CC .	. 1.	. 1	1
Section 3.	I hic	Resolution	chall fal	ze ettect	-1mmed19	tely unon	adontion
occuon 5.	11113	ixesoiunon	Sman ta		minicula	iciv ubon	auobuon.

Councilmember	_ offered the forego	ing resol	ution. (Councilmember		
seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:						
LAURA DANOWSKI, MAYOR		<u>Aye</u> □	<u>Nay</u> □	Absent □		
ROBERT SHORR, VICE MAYOR						
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILM	MEMBER					
MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILME	MBER					
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILME	EMBER					

	OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES,
FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF	
	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES FLORIDA
ATTEST:	Mayor Laura Danowski
Town Clerk	Vice Mayor Robert Shorr
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Margaret Herzog
	Councilmember Marianne Miles
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia

EXHIBIT "A"